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August 13, 2008

SHELL QUARTERLY STATUS REPORT

Station Address:

1801 Santa Rita Road, Pleasanton, CA

DELTA Project No.:

SCA1801S1

SHELL Project Manager / Phone No.:

Denis Brown / (707) 865-0251

DELTA Site Manager / Phone No.:

Elisabeth Silver / (425) 498-7736

Primary Agency / Regulatory 1D No.:

Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH)/
Mr, Jerry Wickham

Other Agencies to Receive Copies:

None

WORK PERFORMED THIS QUARTER (SECOND - 2008):

I. Quarterly groundwater monitoring and sampling. Submitted quarterly report.

WORK PROPOSED FOR NEXT QUARTER (THIRD - 2008):

1. Quarterly groundwater monitoring and sampling. Collect TDS samples from wells to evaluate interconnectedness
of “shallow” and “deep” zones. Submit quarterly report.

Current Phase of Project:

Groundwater monitoring,

Site Use:

Shell-branded service station

Frequency of Sampling:

Quarterly — Wells MW-1, MW-1A, MW-4, MW-4A, MW-5,and
MW-6
Annual — Wells MW-2 and MW-3

Frequency of Monitoring:

Is Separate Phase Hydrocarbon Present On-
site (Well #’s):
Cumulative SPH Recovered to Date:

SPH Recovered This Quarter :

Cumulative Groundwater Recovered to
Date:

Groundwater Recovered This Quarter:

Sensitive Receptor(s) and Respective
Direction(s):

Site Lithology:

Current Remediation Techniques:

Permits for Discharge:

Quarterly — Wells MW-1, MW-1A, MW-4, MW-4A, MW-5, and
MW-6
Annual — Wells MW-2 and MW-3

[] Yes I No

NA

None

NA

517.33 gallons were recovered on April 17, 2008

City of Pleasanton Well 06 located approximately 1,531 feet
southeast of the site is the nearest municipal water supply well
identified by Delta. City of Pleasanton Wells 04 and 05 are
located approximately 1,795 feet and 1,848 feet southeast of site,
respectively.

Borings for the wells encountered primarily clay and clayey sand
from the ground surface to a depth of approximately 25 feet.
Clay and silty clay were encountered from approximately 25 to
55 feet; and well graded sand and gravels were encountered from
approximately 55 feet to 97.5 feet, the maximum depth explored.

None

None




August 13, 2008

SHELL QUARTERLY STATUS REPORT (CONT.)

Approximate Depth to Groundwater: 34.95 to 36.51 feet below top of well casing

Groundwater Gradient: South-west at approximately 0.003 ft/ft in the shallow zone.
North-west at approximately 0.001 ft/ft in the deep zone.

Current Agency Correspondence: None

Date of Most Recent Work Plan Approval: May 4, 2007

Site History:
Case Opening 2002
Onsite Assessment 2002-2007
Offsite Assessment None
Passive Remediation None
Active Remediation None
Closure NA

Summary of Unusual Activity: None

Discussion:

Monitoring data from well MW-4A to watch for seasonal changes. TPH-G increased in well MW-4A from
200 ug/l to 400 ug/L. Samples will be analyzed for TDS to evaluate interconnections between “shallow” and
“deep” zones,




ATTACHED:

Table 1 — Well Concentrations

Figure | — Site Location Map

Figure 2 —- Groundwater Elevation Contour Map (Shallow)
Figure 3 — Groundwater Elevation Contour Map (Deep)
Figure 4 — Hydrocarbon Distribution Map

Appendix A — Field Data Sheets

Appendix B — Field Procedures

Appendix C — Laboratory Report and Chain-of-Custody Document
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TABLE 1

WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station

1801 Santa Rita Road

Pleasanton, CA

= | | | MTBE |Depthto’  GW
WellID | Date  TPPH ;| TEPH B T | E : X | 820 ' DIPE ETBE | TAME | TBA TOC ' Water Elevation

(ugll) | (ugill) (ugll) | (ug/l) = (ugll) (ug/l)  (ug/)  (ug/l) - (ug/l) | (uglt) i {ugll) (MSL)  (ft) | (MSL)

MW-1 12/12/2002 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 85.83 NA

MW-1 12/20/2002 <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 0.71 <0.50 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <50 NA 85.60 NA
MW-1_| 3/31/2003 | <50 75 <050 | <050 | <050 | <10 | <50 NA NA NA NA | 34210 | 77.36 | 264.74
MW-1 6/26/2003 <50 <50 <0.80 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.90 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <5.0 342.10 72.48 269.62
MW-1 | 9/15/2003 | <50 <50 <050 | <050 | <050 | <10 | <050 | <20 | <20 | <20 | <5.0 | 34210 | 79.03 | 263.07
MW-1 12/31/2003 <50 <30 <0.50 0.99 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <5.0 34210 70.57 271.53
MW-1 3/8/2004 <50 <30 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <5.0 34210 65.95 276.15
MWW-1 6/16/2004 <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <5.0 342.10 66.50 275.60
MW-1 4/14/2005 <30 <5G <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <5.0 34210 55.97 286.13
MW-1 10/20/2005 <30 330 b/190 b 0.86 <0.50 <0.50 1.2 0.87 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <5.0 342.10 56.51 285.58
MW-1 2/27/2006 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 342.10 45.93 296.17
MW-1 4/19/2006 <560.0 <472¢ <0.500 <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 § <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 [ <0.500 } <10.0 342.10 43.15 208.95
MWW-1 7/12/2006 <50.0 53.1¢ <0.500 <0.500 [ =<0.500 <1.5 <0.500 | <0500 | <0.500 | <0.500 § <10.0 34210 44.80 297.30
MW-1 10/6/2006 <50.0 76 c.d <0.500 <0.500 [ <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <10.0 34210 44.65 297.45
MW-1_| 1/19/2007 | <50 T1c <050 | <050 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <050 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <20 | 342.10 | 39.39 | 302.71
MW-1 4/3/2007 514 150 ¢,h <0.50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <10 342.10 36.12 305.98
MW-1 7/6/2007 <50 i <50 ¢ <0.50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <10 342.10 4415 297.95
MW-1 10/25/2007 <501 <50 ¢ <0.50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <10 342.10 40.39 301.71
MW.1 1/10/2008 <50 § <50 k <0.50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <10 342.10 36.57 305.53
MW-1 411712008 <50 <50 k <0.50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <10 342.10 36.51 305.59
MW-1A | 2/23/2008 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 341.72 46.95 204.77
MW-1A | 2/27/2006 <50.0 55.9¢ 4.04 <0.500 | <0.500 2.02 3.32 <0.500 | =<0.500 | <0.500 12.5 341.72 45.56 296.18
MW-1A | 4/19/20086 <50.0 119¢ 1.05 0.980 <0.500 | <0.500 1.41 <0.500 | <0.500 § <0.500 | <10.0 341.72 42.78 208.04
MW-1A | 7/12/2006 <560.0 79.6¢ <0.500 <0.500 | <0.500 <1.5 9.82 <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 19.1 341.72 44.41 207.31
MW-1A | 10/6/2006 <50.0 80 ¢cd <1.00 <1.00 <1.00 <3.00 7.27 <1.00 <1.00 <1.00 <10.0 341.72 44.22 297.50

Page 1




TABLE 1
WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
1801 Santa Rita Road
Pleasanton, CA

| ! | | MTBE ! | |Depthto!  GW
Well ID Date TPPH @ TEPH B T E X 8260 ' DIPE ETBE TAME TBA  TOC ' Water  Elevation

(ug/l) | (ugill) (uglt) | (ugl)  (ugll)  (ugll)  (ug/t)  (ug/l) = (ug/l) | (ugll) | (ugll) | (MSL) (ft) | (MSL)
MW-1A 1/19/2007 <50 684 ¢ <0.50 <0.50 <{.50 <0.50 15 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 24 341.72 38.84 302.78
MW-1A |  4/3/2007 <50 | 210 ¢ 0.74 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 14 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <10 | 34172 | 3567 306.05
MW-1A 716/2007 <50 i 68 ¢ 0.76 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 38 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 63 341.72 43.72 298.00
MW-1A | 10/25/2007 <5 i <50 ¢ <{.50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 30 <2.0 <2.0 <20 29 341.72 39.89 301.83
MW-1A 1/10/2008 <50 i 100 h,k <0.50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 23 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <10 341.72 36.06 305.66
MW-1A 41712008 <50 i <50 k <0.50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 38 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 24 341.72 36.13 305.59

MW-2 12/12/2002 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 85.15 NA

MW-2 12/20/2002 <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <(0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <50 NA 85.00 NA
MW-2 3/31/2003 <50 63 <0.80 0.71 <0.50 <1.0 <5.0 NA NA NA NA 341.57 76.63 264.94
MW-2 6/26/2003 <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <5.0 341.57 71.94 269.63
MW-2 9/15/2003 <50 <30 <(0.50 <0.50 <0,50 <1.0 <0.50 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <5.0 341.57 78.41 263.16
MW-2 12/31/2003 <50 120 a <0.50 1.3 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <5.0 341.57 69.96 271.61
Mw-2 3/8/2004 <50 110 a <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 <1.0 <0.50 <20 <2.0 <2.0 <5.0 341.57 695.24 276.23
MW-2 6/16/2004 <50 90 a <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 <2.0 <20 <2.0 <5.0 341.57 65.86 275.71
MW-2 4/14/2005 <50 77 a <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <5.0 341.57 55.35 286.22
MW-2 16/20/2005 <50 75 a/<50 <0.50 <0.50 <0,50 <1.0 0.54 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <5.0 341.57 55.89 285.68
MVY-2 21272006 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 341.57 45.30 2098.27
MW-2 4/19/2006 <50.0 80.1¢c <0.500 <0.500 <(.500 <(.500 0.630 <(0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 <10.0 341.57 42.56 299.01
MW-2 7/M12/2006 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 341.57 44,20 29737
MW-2 10/6/2006 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 341.57 44,07 297.50
MW-2 1/19/2007 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 341 .57 38.79 302.78
MW-2 47372007 <50 i 180 ¢ <(.50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 0.77 <20 <2.0 <2.0 <10 341.57 35.54 306.03
MwW-2 7/6/2007 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 341.57 43.54 298.03
MW-2 10/25/2007 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 341.57 39.77 301.80
MW-2 1/10/2008 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 341.57 35.95 305.62
MW-2 | 4/17/2008 <50 57k <0.50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 1.2 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <10 341.57 35.80 305.67
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TABLE 1
WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station.
1801 Santa Rita Road
Pleasanton, CA

| | | | MTBE | ‘ 'Depthto  GW
WellID  Date TPPH TEPH B \ T E . X 8260 DIPE | ETBE | TAME TBA . TOC  Water @ Elevation

(ug/L} ol | (ugl) | (ugll) | (ugl) | (wgl) | (ugl) | (ugi) | (ughy | (ugh) (ugi) | (Msb) | (&) {MSL)

MW-3 12/12/2002 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 85.49 NA

MW-3 12/20/2002 <50 <50 <0.50 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <50 NA 85.25 NA
MW-3 | 3/31/2003 <50 <50 <0.50 <050 | <0.50 <1.0 <5.0 NA NA NA NA 34165 | 76.81 264.84
MW-3 6/26/2003 <50 80 a <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <5.0 341.85 72.05 269.60
MW-3 | 9/15/2003 <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 | <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <5.0 | 34165 | 7852 263.13
MW-3 12/31/2003 <50 <50 <0.50 1.2 <(.50 <1.0 <0.50 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <5.0 341.69 70.15 271.50
MW-3 3/8/2004 <50 <50 <(0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <5.0 341.65 65.46 276.19
MW-3 6/16/2004 <50 <50 <Q.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <(.50 <2.0 <2.0 <20 <5.0 341.65 65.87 275.78
MW-3 4/14/2005 <B0 <30 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <5.0 341.65 55.50 286.15
MW-3 | 10/20/2005 | <50 55 a/<50 <0.50 <0.50 | <050 <1.0 <0.50 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <50 | 34185 | 5597 285.68
MW-3 2/27/2006 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 341.65 4545 296.20
MW-3 4/19/2006 <50.0 200 ¢ <(.500 <0.500 <(.500 <(.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 | =0.500 20.2 341.85 42.67 298.98
MW-3 7/12/2006 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 341.65 44 .32 297.33
MW-3 10/6/2006 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 341,85 44 19 297.46
MW-3 1/19/2007 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 341.65 38.98 302.67
MW-3 4/3/2007 <50 | 140 ¢ 0.21] <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 0.29 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <10 | 34185 | 35.72 305.93
MW-3 7/6/2007 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 341.65 43.69 297.96
MW-3 10/25/2007 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 341,65 39.90 301.75
MW-3 1/10/2008 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 341.85 36.12 305.53
MW-3 4/17/2008 <50 95k <0.50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <10 341.65 36.02 305.63

Mw-4 | 12/12/2002 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 84.36 NA

MW-4 | 12/20/2002 | <50 69 <0.50 <0.50 | <050 | <050 | <0.50 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <50 NA 84.15 NA
MwW-4 3/31/2003 <50 70 <0.50 <(0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 NA NA NA NA 340.68 75.90 264.78
MW-4 6/26/2003 <50 86 a <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <5.0 340.68 71.01 269.67
MwW-4 | 9/15/2003 <50 120 a 1.0 <0.50 | <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <50 | 340.68 | 77.57 263.11
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1801 Santa Rita Road

TABLE 1
WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station

Pleasanton, CA

! MTBE : ! Depthto  GW

Well ID - Date TPPH TEPH B T E X 8260 DIPE | ETBE | TAME = TBA TOC Water i Elevation
} {ug/L) {ug/L) {ug/l) (ug/L) | (ug/L) | (ug/L) {ug/L) {ug/l) | {ug/l) @ {(ug/l)  (ug/l) | (MSL) (ft.) | (MSL)
MW-4 12/31/2003 <50 <50 <0.50 064 <(.50 <1.0 <0.50 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <5.0 340.68 69.15 271.53
MW-4 3/8/2004 <50 <30 <Q.50 <(.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <5.0 340.68 64.51 276.17
MW-4 6/16/2004 <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <(.50 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <5.0 340.68 65.04 275.64
Mw-4 4/14/2005 <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 <2.0 <20 <2.0 <5.0 340.68 54.53 286.15
MW-4 10/20/2005 <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <5.0 340.68 55.05 285.63
MW-4 2{27/2006 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 340.68 44.49 296.19
MVY-4 4/19/2006 <50.0 265¢c <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 { <(0.500 <0.500 <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 <10.0 340.68 4172 2088.96
MW-4 7/12{2006 <50.0 652 ¢ <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <1.5 <0.500 <Q.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 <10.0 340.68 43.34 297.34
MW-4 10/6/2006 <50.0 320 ¢c,d <0.500 <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 | <0.500 j <0.500 <10.0 340.68 43.23 29745
MW-4 1/19/2007 <50 79 ¢ <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 0.88 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 <Q.50 <20 340.68 38.12 302.56
MW-4 4/3/2007 <501 1,200 ¢,h <(.50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 <2.0 <20 <10 340.68 34.55 306.13
MWV-4 7/6{2007 <501 <50 ¢ <0.50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <20 <2.0 <2.0 <10 340.68 42.75 297.93
MW-4 10/25/2007 <50 i 1,400 ¢,h <0.50 0.30§ <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <10 340.68 38.92 301.76
MW-4 1/10/2008 <501 <50 k <0.50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <10 340.68 35.22 305.46
MW-4 4M17/2008 <50 <50 K <0.50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <10 340.68 35.03 305.65
MW-4A | 2/23/2006 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 340.77 | 46.55 29422
MW-4A | 2/27/2008 | 3,280 246 ¢ 232 135 27.2 308 10.2 <0500 | <0500 | <0500 | <10.0 | 34077 | 4461 296.16
MW-4A 4/19/2006 15,000 967 ¢ 2,620 1,280 518 1,460 34.9 <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.50G <100 340.77 41.82 298.95
MW-4A 7/12/2006 25,900 <472 ¢ 3,720 749 728 1,770 376 <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 32.2 340.77 43.48 297.29
MW-44 10/6/2006 4,340 560 c¢,d 573 14.9 193 132 16.4 <1.00 <1.00 <1.00 <10.0 340.77 43.42 297.35
MW-4A 1/19/2007 3,700 420 ¢ 1,300 e,f.g 150 350 400 40 <2.5 <2.5 <25 <100 340.77 38.03 302.74
MW-4A 4/3/2007 2,200 1,200 ¢ 240 50 240 94 41 <2.0 <2.0 <20 44 340.77 34.78 305.99
MW-4A 7/6{2007 1,300 1 290 ¢ 130 6.5 130 40.7 29 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 72 340.77 42.91 297.86
MW-4A | 10/25/2007 400t 220¢ch 3.8 0.50] 37 1.37 34 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 200 34077 39.12 301.65
MW-4A 1/10/2008 2001 130 h, k 8.8 0.75] 24 0.37 40 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 310 340.77 35.20 305.57
MW-4A 4/17/2008 400 i 150 h, k 3 34 5.6 1.9 60 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 220 340.77 35.21 305.56
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TABLE 1
WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
1801 Santa Rita Road
Pleasanton, CA

! | ! ! | MTBE | | | ! 'Depthto’  GW
WelliD  Date TPPH ° TEPH B T E X . 8260 . DIPE | ETBE TAME | TBA . TOC  Water Elevation

i (uglt) .~ (ugll) (ugll) © (ugll) | (ugll) | (ugt) | (ugll) | (ugit) | (ug/l) | (ug/l) (ug/l) | (MSL) i (ft) | (MSL)
MW-5 | 2/23/2006 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 340.86 | 45.10 29576
MW-5 | 2/27/2006 | <50.0 <50.0 ¢ <0500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <G.500 | <10.0 | 340.86 | 44.69 296.17
MW-5 | 4/19/2006 | <50.0 <47.2 ¢ 0.810 0810 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <10.0 | 340.86 | 41.95 298.91
MW-5 | 7/12/2006 | <50.0 716¢ <0500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <15 <0500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <10.0 | 340.86 | 43.44 297.42
MW-5 | 10/6/2006 | <50.0 260 ¢,d <1.00 <100 | <1.00 | <3.00 <1.00 <100 | <1.00 | <1.00 | <10.0 | 34086 | 43.46 297.40
Mw-5 ] 1/19/2007 <50 <50 ¢ <0.50 <050 | <050 | <0.50 <0.50 <050 | <050 | <0.50 <20 340.86 | 38.09 302.77
MW-5 4/3/2007 <50 120 ¢,h <0.50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 0.34 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <10 340.86 | 34.91 305.95
MW-5 7/6/2007 <50 i <50 ¢ <0.50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 1.3 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <10 340.86 | 42.95 297 .91
MW-5 | 10/25/2007 | <50i <50 ¢ <0.50 0.34] <1.0 <1.0 1.7 <2.0 <2.0 2.0 <10 34086 | 39.16 301.70
MW-5 | 1/10/2008 <501 82 hk <0.50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 1.1 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <10 340.86 | 35.30 305.56
MW-5 | 4/17/2008 <50 i <50 k <0.50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <10 340.86 | 35.42 305.44
MW-6 | 9/12/2007 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 4220 NA
MW-6 | 9/19/2007 <50 | <50 ¢ <0.50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 25 NA NA NA <10 NA 41.85 NA
MW-6 | 10/25/2007 | <50i <50 ¢ <0.50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <10 340.34 | 3863 301.71
MW-6 | 1/10/2008 <50 § <50 k <0.50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 0.86 | <2.0 <20 <2.0 <10 340.34 | 35.29 305.05
MW-6 | 4/17/2008 <50 i <50 k <0.50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 1.8 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <10 340.34 | 34.95 305.39
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TABLE 1
WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
1801 Santa Rita Road
Pleasanton, CA
‘ % ' ‘ ‘ ‘ MTBE ‘ ‘ ' ‘ ]Depth to  GW
Well ID | Date TPPH | TEPH B : T ; E | X 8260 i DIPE ETBE TAME | TBA | TOC . Water ‘Eievatlon
Poug/ll) 0 (ugl/l) (ug/ll) | (ug/ly  (ug/l)  {ugll) (ug/l) @ (ug/l) (ug/l) @ (ug/l) | (ug/ly  (MSL) | (ft)  (MSL)

Abbreviations:

TPPH = Total petroleumn hydrocarbons as gasoline by EPA Method 8280B.
TEPH = Total patroleum hydrocarbons as diesel by modified EPA Method 8615.
BTEX = Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, xylenes by EPA Method 8260B.
MTBE = Methyl tertiary buty! ether

DIPE = Di-isopropyl ether

ETBE = Ethyl tertiary butyl ether

TAME = Tertiary amyl methyl ether

TBA = Tertiary Butanol or Tertiary buty} alcohod

n/n = TEPH/TEPH w/Silica Gel Clean-up

TOC = Top of Casing Elevation

GW = Groundwater

ug/L = Parts per billion

MSL = Mean sea level

ft. = Feet

<n = Below detection limit

NA = Not applicable

Page 6




TABLE 1
WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Sheil-branded Service Station
1801 Santa Rita Road
Pleasanton, CA

! | | ! | MTBE | | | Depthto| GW
WellID ;| Date ~ TPPH TEPH = B T E X 8260 | DIPE ETBE TAME | TBA | TOC | Water |Elevation

| (ug/l) | ({ug/L) (ugll) ;. (ug/ll) | (ugl) | (ugih) | (ug/l) | (ug/l) (ug/l) . (uglt) | {ug/l) (MSL) (fi.) (MSL)

MNotes:

a = Hydrocarbon does not match pattern of laboratory's standard.

b = The concentration reported reflect(s) individual or discrete unidentified peaks not matching a typical fuel pattern.

¢ = Analysis with Silica Gel clean-up.

d = Hydrocarbon pattern is present in the requested fuel quantitation range but does not resemble the pattern of the requested fuel.

€ = Initial analysis within holding time. Reanalysis for the required dilution or confirmation was past holding time.

f= The sample, as received, was not preserved in accerdance to the referenced analytical method.

g=pH=7

h = The sample chromatographic pattern for TPH does not match the chromatographic pattern of the specified standard. Quantitation of the unknown hydrecarbon(s) in the sample was
based upon the specified standard.

i = Analyzed by EPA Method 80158 (M).

i = Analyte was detecied at a concentration below the reporting limit and above the laboratory method detection limit. Reported value is estimated.

k = The sample extract was subjected to Silica Gel treatment prior to analysis.

Site surveyed January 14, 2003 by Mid Coast Engineers.

1Q06 survey data for weils MW-1A, MW-4A, and MW-5 provided by Delta Environmental.

TOC elevation for well MW-6 surveyed on October 5, 2007 and was provided by Delta Environmental.

Page 7
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SHELL WELLHEAD INSPECTION FORM
(FOR SAMPLE TECHNICIAN)

Site Address ]gﬂ‘ %“L@‘ @)H‘@\ RJ’ Date b}/(?/@§

Job Number C>$0‘-”7°’LJL| Technician Wil LM% Page { of I

2« £
T8 Baaslf || B
R i IR 81 8 | welinot Previously
8 alzg 2 Oa | = 8 New ;
Cus[p8Edl2a| a | & {inspected - ldentifiad
eI sam|g=| o a .|| Deficiency : Notes
fi3) a .

e85 TmE EXIL %’ o z (explain in |dentified Deficiency
EPEES 0 0fs | 5| notes Perslsts

A i} 8 = I g &) ]

Well ID  |?

3
X XK XX KX
K AL

“Well box must meet all three criteria to be compliant: 1) WELL 1S SEGURABLE BY DESIGN (12"or less) 2) WELL IS MARKED WITH THE WORDS
PMONITORING WELL" (12"or less} 3) WELL TAG IS PRESENT, SECURE, AND CORRECT

Notes:

BLAINE TECH SERVICES, INC. SAN JOSE SACRAMENTO LOS ANGELES SAN DIEGO SEATTLE whpw blaingtech.com




WELL GAUGING DATA

Project # 6%0b}l7¢\’\jL] Date ‘*!/ ")/Dq ,

Client

Sl

Site %0 54»4'}'% QW\ lg)cﬂ P&;eﬁp/;

Fhlc!mess Volume of s Survey
Well | Depthto of Immiscibles Point:
‘ Size | Sheen/'|Immiscible|Immiscible] Removed |Depth to water| Depth to well [ -TOB or
WellID | Time (in.) Odor {Liguid (fi.) Liquic‘i'(-ﬂ.)_ ’ bl (@) bottom (ft.) 0C Notes

M)

365

92.04

M- 1A

2b.)3

315718

13590

A3.11

-

q4.1%

g |

S

Hesa

'G\‘-?fé.

Sl IN|wi g F

. R - £ .
s . e -
BLAINE TECH SERVICES,.INC. . SAN JOSE SACRAMENTO ¥ LOS.ANGELES SAN DIEGO SEATTLE

www.blainetech.com




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS #: OEOY] - WL

Site: J?Ol 5@'}2} R\T& Roi.

Sampler: w )

Date: L{/{ 7/%

well 1D.: MW |

Well Diameter: 2 3 @ 6 8

Total Well Depth (TD): q Zé L’f

Depth to Water (DTW): Z[,. 5]

Depth to Free Product:

Thickness of Free Product (feet):

Referenced to: e Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): ¥SI HACH

DT wwith 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW): 47, (7

Purge Method:  Bailer Waterra Sampling Methad: A Bailer
Disposable Bailer Peristaltic Disposable Bailer

Paositive Air Displacement

Extraction Pump

Extraction Port

/‘SE]ectl'ic Submersible Other__ Dedicated Tubing
Other:
Well Dinmeter __ Mullipli
B 0.04 a 0.65
, g[ﬂ.p__A(Gals.) X 3 = }OQ@@ Gals, 2 0.16 6 147
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes _ Calculated Volume 3 0.37 Other s’ * 0.163
Cond. Turbidity
Time Temp ('F) | pH (mS 0@ (N'T'Us) Gals. Removed Observations
2959 | Wb | 77| 1298 | 45 | 2o | CRe
ool | (42 || 132% | Zo | 770 |
063 (043 70 | 1372] | 15 /| [sg.C v
o >€
bid well dewater? Yes Gallons actually evacuated: [ 08 O

Sampling Date: "f/ﬂ/ 5%  Sampling Time: JO’ZO

Depth to Water: 52+ 5€

Sample 1.D.: MU"I

Laboratory:  STL @7 Cal 5c "@CQ

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MITBE TPH-D

Other: ‘%e C o C/

@

Duplicate 1.D. (if applicable):

EB LD. (if applicable): Thme

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other

D.O. (if req'd): Pre-putge: ", Post-purge: "I
OR.P. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BrS i OFpYI7- LJLJ site: (Fof Serts Rite Ad
Sampler: N, [ S Date: L(/ 7/(5% '
Well 1.D. Mb} - 1A Well Diameter: 2 3 @ 6 3
Total Well Depth (TD): 5 7.1% Depth to Water (DTW): b.]3
Depth to Free Product: : Thickness of Free Product (feet):
|Referenced to: AVQ Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): _ysl HACH
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: L’ 0. 5‘7‘
Purge Method:  Bailer Waterra Sampling Method: fBailer
Disposable Bailer Peristaltic Disposable Bailer
Positive Air Displacement Extraction Pump Extraction Port
}{iilectric Submersible Other Dedicated Tubing
Other: I i
%lmmLMWM1muuMQlch
0.04 4 0.65
B L.i___(Gals)X > % L/O g Gals. 3 0.16 6" 4T
1 Case Volume ___ Specified Volumes . Caloulated Votume L% 0.37 Other radins” * 0,163
Cond. Turbidity
Tine Temp (°F) | pH . (mS or pS) (NTUs). (Gals. Removed Observations

270 | s | G778 | 29 | 1Bl | 9

352 207 2] sl | (/% 20,7 ¥

324 [ g 70| 1513 | 0 0.8 | de

|Did well dewater?  Yes ( N ) Gallons actually evacuated: ‘—f@ g

Sampling Date: L'{/ { 7@% Sampling Time: |3 (‘{O Depth to Water: '3.[920

Sample [.D.: MQJ" Y Laboratory:  STL OthermCQ[ Scence

Analyzed for; TPH.G BTEX - MTBE TPH-D Other: cee (el

@

EB 1.ID. (if applicable): Time Duplicate LD. (if appiicable):

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other:

D.0O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: "I Post-purge: ",
O.R.P. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558

T




SHELIL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS #: OFoll| /- WLy

site: 190 Sentz Rtz Kel.

Sampler: Wi

Date: H/12/0€

well LD.: MW -2

Well Diameter: 2 3 @ 6 8

Total Well Depth (TD): éf; l /

Depth to Water (DTW): 3§ ,%

Depth to Free Product:

Thickness of Free Product (feet):

Referenced to: ( 'ﬁ\}) Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH

DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: H (é "1“%

Purge Method:  Bailer Waterra Sampling Method: ailer
Disposable Bailer Peristaltic Disposable Bailer

Positive Air Displacement

Extraction Pump

Extraction Port

Xal’ectric Submersible Other_ o Dedicated Tubing
Other: )
Wmﬂﬂ;ﬂfﬂ}li;@ﬁdﬂﬂlwlmmu
— — " 0.0 4 0.65
_4__?’?:2#(&13.)}( N = = ” ] w2 Gals r 0.16 & 147
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes __ Calculated Volume ¥ 0.37 Other radius * 0163
Cond. Turbidity
Time Temp ("F} | pH {mS 01‘@ (N'TUs) Gals. Removed Observations
uh [ 755 |24 [5g | b | 3725 | Clea’
M7 |y (74 1Y | I8 75
254 | AB 2o | |lve lo | 13 ~
Did well dewater? Yes ('17\19? Gallons actually evacuated: 1 .5
Sampling Date: L"’f (7 /&g - Sampling Time: 1505 Depth to Water:

Sample [.D.: M - 7

Laboratory:  STL  Other C@J SE: eqe._

Other: 56@« C@C,.

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPHD

EB 1.D. (if applicable): © Time Duplicate I.D. (if applicable):

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other

D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: "8 Post-purge: e
O.R.P. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mv

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS #: 640t[7- L]

Site: | 8ol _;d;mh Rl:f"’t ROQ

Sampler: (WL

Date: \J/[7/0€

Well ID: MW-%

Well Diameter: 2 3 (40 6 8

Total Well Depth (TD): F4,.1Y

Depth to Water (DTW): 2@,@2

Depth to Free Product:

Thickness of Free Product (feet):

Referenced to: Grade

D.O. Meter (if req'd): Y81 HACH

DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: | LI ‘8’, OL_{

Purge Methad:  Bailer Waterra Sampling Method: ailer
Disposable Bailer Peristaltic Disposable Bailer
Positive Air Displacement Extraction Puimnp Extraction Port
Electric Submersible Other_ . Dedicated Tubing
Other: i
1 | 004‘ . . 65‘ l
P v : 4 0.
; _3 ‘f °_Q___(Gﬂ|$.) X 3 = ” 7' 2’} Gals. 2.I 0.16 & 147 ,
1 Case Volue Specified Volumes  Calculated Volume 3 9.3 Other adius” * 0.163
Cond, Turbidity
Time Temp (“F) pH (mS oS {(NTUs) Gals, Removed Observations
ot-| 707179 |hze | 192 | 340 Closely
210 74. ! Tl | 144 | 2% /%0 ¢ lecr
LG | v 2| (7235 | 77 | y123] v

Yo A

Did well dewater?

Gallons actually evacuated: |} 2,23

Sampling Date: H/ [ 7/58 Sampling Time: J22&

Depth to Water: —341 7

Sample I.D.: MW“B

Laboratory:  STL  Other Cel Sti0ACE

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D

Gee Col

Other:

EB 1.D. (if applicable): @ Time Duplicate 1.ID. (if applicable).

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other

D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: - B Post-purge: "8,
O.R.P. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mVy

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS #: OB0H ] 7-WL ]

site: 190] Sy Rifa, K.

Sampler: WL

Date: %/[7/@?

well 1D.: M) -4

Well Diameter: @ 3 4 6 8

Total Well Depth (TDY: 94,14

Depth to Water (DTW): 35, 03

Depth to Free Product:

Thickness of Free Product (feet):

Referenced to: /ﬁE ) Grade D.0. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: "j[(e E?[@
Purge Method: Q{Balier Waterra Sampling Methed: ) ‘g’fi’.ailer
Disposable Bailer Peristaltic Disposable Bailer
Positive Air Displacement Extraction Pump Extraction Port
Electric Submersible Other____ - Dedicated Tubing
Cther:
Well Dinmeter  Multiplier __ Wetl Dineter _Maltiplier
- " 0.04 4" 0,65
_ %ﬂJ_“_'_L(Ga:s.) X } = _2 g.-'z— Gals. 2 0.16 6" L7
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes  Caloulated Valume 3 0.37 Other radius” * 0.1 63
B Cond. Tulbldlty
Time Temp (°F) | pH (mS or i8) 4% | Gals. Removed Observations
TofT | o5 |11 TLI4 1 clea
e
o[ | 6.7 | 72| 1395 (8.9
ol [ 471 |72 409 78T N

Yes @

Did well dewater?

Gallons actually evacuated: “Z2.€,2-

Sampling Date: Lf/ [7[ Ov:g Sampling Time: ” 0%

Depth to Water: 35 . l pa

Sample [.D.: MN‘-’L{

Laboratory:  STL  Other C’I! 50;@%6

Analyzedfor: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D

Other:

See (o

EB L.D. (if applicable): @ Tine Duplicate ID. (if applicable):

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other

D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: "8/ Post-purge: e
O.R.P. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

nTs #: OFOHI7~ WL ]

Site: 1501 ;g\@iﬁﬁe’h’x }Qd

' Séhlpl@l‘: W

Date: ’7(// 7/0§

Well 1.D.: MW - A

Well Diameter:

s 1)

2

6 8

Total Well Depth (TD): 5 H.1S

Depth to Water (DTW): 35 ,’2,,/

Depth to Free Product:

Thickness of Free Product (feet):

Referenced to: Gvo Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]; "3 8.99
Purge Method: Bailer Waterra Sampling Method: ~Bailer

Disposable Bailer
Positive Air Displacement

Peristaltic

Extraction Pump

Disposable Bailer
Exiraction Port

Aflectric Submersible Other_ Dedicated Tubing
Other: [
'Well Digmeter__ Multiplier  Well Diameter  Multiplier.
" 0.04 4" 0.63
_ 1‘2"3___((33]5,) X 3 = g(e . q Gals. a &.16 6" 1.47"‘ )
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes __Calcutated Volume 3 0.37 Other radius” * 0,163
Cond. Turbidity _
Time Temp (°F) pH (mS 01'@ (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations
357 | 0] 69| ko | 5C [2.% | Cleesods”
1254 1709 [7] |5es | Z5 240 7

35 | 47 (68| 156% | 2] Sl q N

Gallons actually evacuated:

Did well dewater?  Yes @) (B(Qéf

Depth to Water: 35 72

Sampling Date: /] 7% Sampling Time: l’fog'

Sample 1.D.. MLJ" Lf‘,&r Laboratory:  STL  Other_{_#& _&J\@ﬂ@

Other: 588 CaC/

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D
EB L.D. (if applicable}): e Time Duplicate 1.D. (if applicable):
Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other
p.o. (if req'd): Pre-purge: 0 Post-purge: L
O.R.P. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: mV Post-puige: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (B0O) 545-7558




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS #: (Y@L - W] site: 190] Sagfz Kom Rk .

Sampler: WL~ Date: L}/ ] 7/ Y

weli 1.0, M\w~5 Well Diameter: 2 3 6 8

Total Well Depth (TD): 3 q, %7 Depth to Water (D'TW): 5 o l—fz

Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):

Referenced to: @ Girade D.O. Meter (if req'd); Y81 HACH

DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: 21, Z }

Purpe Method: Bailer . Waterra Sampling Method: .-3{3ailer
Disposable Bailer Peristaltic Disposable Baiter
Positive Air Displacement Extraction Pump Extraction Port

‘“@Teclric Submersible Other Dedicaled Tubing

] Other: e
Weil Dimneter  Multipiier . Well Dinmeter  Moliplier

1 0.04 4 ] 0.65
- l?y?_((]als,)x N } = (gg_f_?_maals. 2" 0.16 o 1.47

1 Case Volume Specified Volumes __ Caleulated Volume > 037 Othier radius” * 0.163
: — Cond. Turbidity
Time Temp ("F) | pH (mS 0(@ (NTUs) pyved |- Obseryations
(o | 750720 gl | ey | Z6tnd Cldy
1312|707 70 Jo35 | $Z | FFEH% clar

S0 6 [ e | leuy Gy | 3bq | vV

Did well dewater?  Yes (I@ : Gallons actually evacuated: %(Q.ﬁ

Sampling Date: L’f/i 7 f 5@ Sampling Time: ) 3 20 Depth to Water: }2;5\5‘9 "'itl

Sample 1.D.:  Md "’3‘;’ Laboratory: - STL Other_u_Cg_L :&t'@‘lf@
Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Othen Q@@ (b C

EB LD. (if applicable); = - e Tane Duplicate 1.DD. (if applicable):

Analyzed for:  TPH-G BTI—::{ MTBE TPH-D Other: |
D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: "E Post-purge: ™
O.R.P. (ifreg'd):  Pre-purge: mV| Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, lnc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 951412 {BOOD) 545-7558




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS #: O¥0Y[)~ WL ]

site: 180] Sasta Rz R

Sampler: W

Date: 4’1!//7f05

well LD.: M-

6 8

Well Diameter: 2 3 @

Total Well Depth (TD): 54,43

Depth to Water (DTW): 3" ,%ﬁ

Depth to Free Product:

Thickness of Free Product (feet):

Referenced to: ﬁ@‘) Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd). ¥l HACH
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DT W1
Purge Method:  Bailer Waterra Sampling Method: Bailer
Disposable Bailer Peristaitic Disposable Bailer
Positive Air Displacement Extraction Pump Extraction Port
\Qilectric Submersibie Gther ) Dedicated Tubing
Other:
. Well Diameter__Muliiplier . Well Diameter__Multiplier.
" 0.04 4" 0.635
' ]2 _[Q__H(Ga]s,) X L = 32 g Gals. » 0.16 6 a7
| Case Volume . Specified Volumes Calculated Volume 3 b.37 Other radiug” * 0.163
Cond. Turbidity
Time Temp ('F) | pH (mS or oS (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations
N [7le |13 et gof | 1Ll | Clovoy

Lo | 23| [blg

Y

usd | zZ62 | !

71,7

| J(e09

239 | LY ]

<]

=

Yes @:?

Did well dewater?

Gallons actually evacuated: 27, %/

Sampling Date: L‘{/l 7/ 0% - Sampling Time: “25_ ~ Depth to Water: 25,00

Sample LD.: Mu~{p

!
Laboratory:  STL  Other L_ﬂl Scele

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D

Other: 9 e C o) C

Thne

EB LD. (if applicable): e

Duplicate 1D, (if applicable):

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MIBE TPH-D Other:
D.O. (if req'd): ‘Pre-purge: e Post-purge: T
O.R.P. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 951 12 (800) 545-7558
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BLAINE TECH SERVICES, INC.
METHODS AND PROCEDURES
FOR THE ROUTINE MONITORING OF
GROUNDWATER WELLS AT SHELL SITES

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. performs environmental sampling and documentation as an
Independent third party. We speclalize in groundwater monitoring assignments and intentionally
limit the scope of our services to those centered on the generation of objective information.

To avold conflicts of interest, Blalne Tech Services, Inc. personnel do not evaluate or interpret
the Information we collect. As a state licensed contractor (C-57 well drilling ~water - 746684 )
performing strictly technical services, we do not make any professtonal recommendations and
perform no consulting of any kind.

SAMPLING PROCEDURES OVERVIEW

SAFETY

All groundwater moenitoring assignments performed for Shell comply with Shell's safety
guidelines, 29 CER 1910.120 and SB-188 injury and lllness Prevention Program (IIPP). Al
Fleld Techniclans recelve the full 40-hour 20CFR 1910.120 OSHA BARA HAZWOPER course,
medical clearance and on-the-job training prior to commencing any work on any Shell sie,

INSPECTION AND GAUGING

Wells are inspected prior to evacuation and sarmpling. The condltion of the welihead is checked
and noted according to a wellhead Inspection checklist,

Standard measurements Include the depth to water (DTW) and the total welf depth (TD)
obtalned with industry standard electronic water level indicators that are graduated in
increments of hundredths of a foot.

The water In each well Is inspected for the presence of immiscibles. When free product is
suspected, its presence is confirmed using an electronic interface probe (e.g. MMC). No
samples are collected from a well containing over two-hundredths of a foot (0.02') of product.

EVACUATION
Depth to water measurements are collected by our personnel priar to purging and minimum
purge volumes are caloulated anew for each well based on the helght of the water column and

the diameter of the well. Expected purge volumes are never less than three case volurnes and
are set at no less than four case volumes In some Jurisdictions.

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. Standard Methods & Procedores Sheli Oil Products US Page ]




Well purging devices are selected on the basts of the well diameter and the total volume to be
evacuated. |n most cases the well will be purged using an electric submersible pump (i.8.
Grundfos) suspended near (but not touching) the bottom of the well,

PARAMETER STABILIZATION

Well purging completion standards include minimum purge volumes, but additionally require
stabliizatlon of specific groundwater parameters prior to sample collection. Typical groundwater
parameters used to measure stability are slectrical conductivity, pH, and temperature.
Instrument readings are obtained at regular intervals during the evacuation process (no less
than once per case valume).

Stabilization standards for routine quarterly monitoring of fuel sites include the following:
Temperature is considered to have stabllized when successive readings do not fluctuate more '
than +- 1 degree Celstus. Electrical conductivity is consldered stable when successive
readings are within 10%. pH is consldered to be stable when successive readings remair
constant or vary no more than 0.2 of a pH unit,

DEWATERED WELLS

Normal evacuation removes no less than thres case volumes of water from the well. However,
less water may be removed in cases where the well dewaters and does hot immediately
recharge.

MEASURING RECHARGE

Upon completion of well purgirig, a depth to water measurement is collected and notated to
ensure that the well has recharged to within 80% of its static, pre-purge level prior to sampling.

Walls that do not immediately show B0% recharge or dewatered weills will be allowed a
mintmum of 2 hours to recharge prior to sampling. The water level at time of sampling will be
noted. '

PURGEWATER CONTAINMENT

All non-hazardous purgewater evacuated from each groundwater monitoring well is captured
and contained In on-board storage tanks on the Sampling Vehicte and/or special water hauling
rallers, Effluent from the decontamination of reusable apparatus (sounders, electric pumps and
hoses efe.), consisting of groundwater combined with delonized water and non-phosphate soap,
is also captured and pumped into effiuent tanks.

Non-hazardous purgewater is transported under standard Bill of Lading documentation to a
Blaine Tech Services, Inc. faallity befora being transparted to a Shell approved disposal faciity.

Blaine Tech Services, Inc., Standard Methods & Procodures Shetl Oil Producis US Puge 2




SAMPLE COLLEGTION DEVICES

Al samples are collected using a stainless stesl, Teflon or disposable ballers.

SAMPLE CONTAINERS

Sample materlal Is decanted directly from the sampling bailer into sample containers provided
by the laboratory that will analyze the samples. The transfer of sample material from the bailer
t0 the sample container conforms to specifications contained in the USEPA T.E.G.D, The type
of sample container, material of construction, method of closure and filling requirements are
specific o the Intended analysis. Chemicals needed to preserve the sample material are
commonly placed inside the sample containers by the laboratory or glassware vendor prior (o
delivery of the bottle to our personnel. The laboratory sets the number of replicate containers.

TRIP BLANKS

Trip Blanks, if requested, are taken to the site and kept inside the sample cooler for the duration
of the event. They are turned over to the laboratory for analysls with the samples from that site.

DUPLICATES

Duplicates, if requested, may be collected at a slte. The Fleld Technlcian uses their dlscretion-
in choosing the well at which the Duplicate fs collected, typically one suspected of contalning
measurable contaminants. The Dipficate sample is labeled “DUP" and the time of collection is
omitted from the COC, thus rendering the sample blind.

SAMPLE STORAGE

All sample contalners are promptly placed in food grade ice chests for storage In the fleld and
transport {direct or via our facility) to the designated analytical laboratory. These ice chests
contain guantities of restaurant grade ice as a refrigerant matetial. The sarnples are maintained
in elther an ice chest or a refrigerator until relinguished into the custody of the laboratory or
{aboratory cotrrier.

DOGUMENTATION CONVENTIONS

A label must be affixed to all sample containers. |n most cases these labels are generated by
our office personnel and are partially preprinted. Labels can also be hand written by our field
personnel, The site is identified with the store number and site address, as is the particular
groundwater wall from which the sample is drawn (e.g. MW-1, MW-2, 8-1 efc.). The time and
date of sample collection along with the initials of the person who collects the sample are
“handwritten onto the label.

Chain of Custody records are created using client specific preprinted forms following USEFA
specifications.
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Bill of Lading records are contemporaneous records created in the fleld at the site where the
non-hazardous purgewater is generated. Field Techniclans use preprinted Bill of Lading forms.-

DECONTAMINATION

All equipment Is brought to the site in clean and serviceable condition and s cleaned after use
in each well and before subsequent use In any other well. Equipment is decontaminated before
leaving the site.

The primary decontamination device s a commercial steam cleaner. The steam cleaner is de-
tuned to function as a hot pressure washer that is then operated with high quality delonized
water that Is produced at our facillty and stored onboard our sampling vehicie. Cleaning is
faciiitated by the use of proprietary fixtures and devices included in the patented workstation
(U.8. Patent 5,535,775) that Is incorporated in each sampling vehicle. The steam cleaner is
used tn decon reels, pumps and ballers.

Any sensitive equipment or parts (Le. Dissolved Oxygen sensor membrane, water level
indicator, atc.) that cannot be washed using the high pressure water, will be sprayed with a non-
phosphate soap and delonized water solution and rinsed with defonized water,

DISSOLVED OXYGEN READINGS

Dissolved Oxygen readings-are taken pre- and/or post-purge ‘using YS! meters (e.g. YSI Mode!
54, 58 or 95) or HACH fleld test kits.

The YSI meters are eguipped with a stiming device that enables them fo collect accurate in-situ
readings. The probe/stirring devices are modifled to allow downhole measurements fo be taken

" from wells with diameters as small as two inches. The probe and reel is decontaminated
between wells as described above. The meter is callbrated between wells as per the
instructions In the operating manual, The probe and stirrer ls lowerad Into the water column.
The reading is allowed to stabilize prior to collection.

OXYIDATON REDUCTION POTENTIAL READINGS

All readings are obtained with sither Corning or Myron-L meters (e.g. Corning ORP-85 or a
Myron-L. Ulirameter GP). The meter is cleaned between wells as described above. The meter
is calibrated at the start of each day according to the instruction manual.

FERROUS IRON MEASUREMENTS

Al fisld measurements are collected at time of sampling with & HACH test kit.
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May 05, 2008

Michael Ninokata
Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Calscience Work Order No.:  08-04-1742
1801 Santa Rita Rd., Pleasanton, CA

Subject:
Client Reference:

Dear Ciient:
Enclosed is an analytical report for the above-referenced project. The samples

included in this report were received 4/19/2008 and analyzed in accordance with

the attached chain-of-custody.
Unless otherwise noted, all analytical testing was accomplished in accordance with
the guidelines established in our Quality Systems Manual, applicable standard
operating procedures, and other related documentation. The original report of
subcontracted analysis, if any, is provided herein, and follows the standard Calscience
data package. The resulis in this analytical report are limited to the samples tested

and any reproduction thereof must be made in its entirety.
If you have any questions regarding this report, please do not hesitate to contact

the undersigned.

SCAQMD 1D: 93LA0830

Sincerely,
=

Calscience Environmental
Laboratories, Inc.

Jessie Kim
Project Manager
NELAP 1D: 03220CA

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 »

CSDLAC ID; 10109
TEL:(714) 895-5494 «

*

FAX: (714) 894-7501

WP ID: 1230 »
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-
mw_n1vironmental Analytical Report
&= aboratories, Inc.

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. Date Received: 04/19/08
1680 Rogers Avenue Work Order No: 08-04-1742
San Jose, CA 95112-1105 Preparation: EPA 3510C

Method: EPA 80158
Project: 1801 Santa Rita Rd., Pleasanton, CA Page 1 of 3

Lab Sample Date/Time Date Date/Time
Collected Matrix  Instrument Prepared

Client Sample Number ___
w1 o

et 1]

04/17108 Aqueouis  GC

Comment(s):

-The sample extract was subjecled lo Silica Gel freatment prior to analysis.

Parameter Resul RL DF Qual Units
Diesel Range Organics ND 50 1 ug/l
Surrggates: REC (%) Control Limits Qual
Decachlorobiphenyl 116 68-140

e
dgaTise  Paueous

Comment(s):

-The sample extracl was subjected to Silica Gel treaiment prior to analysis.

Parameter Result RL DE Qual nits
Diesel Range Organics ND 50 1 ug/L
Surregales: REC (%) Conirol Limits Qual
Decachlorabiphenyl 116 68-140
odi2zio8 T 04/23/08 ° 0g04zoB11.
DA ST s TR
Comment{s):
Parameter Result RL DE Qual nitg
Diesel Range Organics 57 50 1 ug/b
Surrogales: REC (%) Control Limits Quat
Decachtorobiphenyt 102 68-140
MW-3 - 08-64'-'17454'-1'3'“‘:ifotymos_- Aqueous | GC.23  04/22/08. 04/23/08 080422811 "
R RRRETLLS L ARBE T s e T SR
Comment(s): -The sample extract was subjecled o Silica Gel trealment prior to analysis.
Parameter Result RL DE Gual nits
Diesel Range Organics 95 50 1 ug/L
Surrogates: REC (%) Conlot Limits Qual
Decachlerchiphenyl 89 68-140

RL - Reporting Limit DF - Dilution Factor

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 »

Qual - Qualifiers

TEL:(714) 895-5494 »

FAX: (714) 894-7501
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mw_nvironmental Analytical Report
== aboratories, Inc.

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. Date Received: 04/19/08
1680 Rogers Avenue Work Order No: 08-04-1742
San Jose, CA 95112-1100 Preparation: EPA 3510C
Method: EPA 8015B

Page 2 of 3

Project: 1801 Santa Rita Rd., Pleasanton, CA

Lab Sample Date/Time .
Client Sample Number _ Number Coltected Malﬂx

Dale Date/Time
Instrument  Prepared

L 080417425D ;'-;i'aj;%“fg_'vggs ~ Aueous GC23. - 0412208 04

Comment(s): -The sample exiract was suhjected to Silica Ge! treatment prier to analysis.

Parameler Resuit RL DF Qual Units
Diesel Range Organics ND 50 1 ugil.
Surrogates: REC (%} Control Limits Qual
Decachlorobiphenyl 107 68-140
PR T T T e 04123108
__________ 0304174260 NIRRT 0 Toaia

Comment(s): -The sample chromatographic pattern for TPH does not match the chromatographic pattern of the specified standard. Quantitation
of the unknown hydrocarbon{s} in the sample was based upon the specified standard.
-The sample extract was subjected to Silica Gel freatment prior to analysis.

Parameter Result RL LFE Qual Units
Diesel Range Organics 150 50 1 ug/l.
Surrogates: REC {%) Control Limils Qual
Decachlorobiphenyl ag 68-140

o 00a-1TA27-D T 04117/08  Aqueous.
L ORI R & v R

Comment(é): -The sample extract was subjected to Silica Gel .treatmen! prior to analysis.
Parameter Result RL DE Qual Units
Diesel Range Crganics ND 50 1 ug/L
Surrpgates: REC {%) Control Limits Gual
Decachlorobiphenyl 126 68-140
RL - Reporting Limit DF - Ditution Factar Quat - Qaalifiers

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 » TEL:(714) 895-5494 «  FAX: (714) 894-7501
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= E_glsc:ence
?""'Environmental Analytical Report
& aboratories, Inc.

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. Date Received: 04/19/08
1680 Rogers Avenue Work Order No: 08-04-1742
San Jose, CA 95112-1105 Preparation: EPA 3510C

Method: EPA 80168
Project: 1801 Santa Rita Rd., Pleasanton, CA Page 3 of 3

Date Date/Time

Lab Sample DatefTime * .
Coltected Matrix  Instrument Prepared

Analyzed QC Balch ID

Client Sample Number

 oygygs Adueoss  6G23 0412208

oAz ggosa
fiEony et

Comment(s): -The sample extract was subjected to Silica Gel treatment prior Lo analysis.

Parameler ‘ . Result RL DF Qual Units
Dieset Range Organics ND 50 1 ug/L
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Limils Qual
Decachlorobiphenyl 122 68-140

Parameter Result RL DE Quat Units
Diesel Range Organics ND 50 1 ugiL
Suricgates. REC (%) Control Limits Qual
Decachlorohiphenyl 106 68-140

Rl - Reporting Limit DF - Dilulion Factor Qual - Qualifiers

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 * TEL(714) 895.5494

FAX: (714) 894-7601
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mw_nvironmental Analytical Report
&o aboratories, Inc.

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. Date Received: 04/19/08
1680 Rogers Avenue Work Crder No: 08-04-1742
San Jose, CA 95112-1105 Preparation: EPA 5030B

Method: EPA 80158 (M)
Project: 1801 Santa Rita Rd., Pleasanton, CA Page 1 of 2

i Dat DatefTi

Client Sample Number Le_lr\t;usn?s;neﬁle %E:ﬁg{r:de M Instrument Pre:a?ed Anaiv;:de QC Batch ID

uwa gqriop Aqueous | GC30 0422008 YRS 08042280
Parameter Result RL DE Qual Units

TPH as Gasoline ND 50 1 ugiL

Surrogates: REC (%) Conlro! Limits Qual

1,4-Bromoflucrobenzene 96 38-134

Parameler
TPH as Gasaline

Surrogates:

1,4-Bromofluorobenzene

Result
400

REC (%)
121

38-134

DE Qual Units
1 ug/L
Qual

GC30 042208

‘04122108 080422B02.
A2AG

MW-5
Parameter Result RL DFE Qual nits
TPH as Gasoline ND 50 1 ugfL
Surrogates: REC (%} Conhol Limits Qual
1,4-Bromoflucrcbenzene 101 38-134
MW-6 - - 08-04-1742-8-C - 04117108 ﬁAq.ueou.s”--_-GCBD_ “0ai22008 04122108 . pgpa22B02
S R EE 11:25 o R '22:49 S _
Parameter Result RL DF Qual Lnils
TPH as Gasoline ND 50 1 ug/l
Surrogates: REC {%) Control Limits Qual
1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 106 38-134

RL - Reporting Limit

DF - Dilution Factor

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 -+

Quat - Gualifiers

TEL:(714) 895-5494 »

FAX: (714) 894-7501
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Analytical Report

Date Received:

Page 6 of 22

04/19/08
08-04-1742

Blaine Tech Services, Inc,

Work Order No:

EPA 50308

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 956112-1105 Preparation:
Method: EPA 80158 (M)
Project: 1801 Santa Rita Rd., Pleasanton, CA Page 2 of 2
l.ab Sample DatefTime ] Date DatefTime
Client Sampte Number Number Collected Malrix  Instument Prepared  Analyzed QC BatchID
MethodBlank . 09924364792  MA  Aqueous GC30. 0422008 042208 080422802
Paramelter Rasuit RL DE ual Units
TPH as Gasoline ND 50 1 ugfL.
Surrogales: REC (%) Contral Limits Qual
102 38-134

1,4-Bromoflucrcbenzene

Qual - Qualifiers

RL - Reporting Limit

DF - Dilution Factor

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 « TEL:(714) 895-5494 *

FAX: (714) 894-7501
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- _nvironmental Anaiytical Report
Bw aporatories, Inc.

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. Date Received: 04/18/08

1680 Rogers Avenue Work Order No; (08-04-1742

San Jose, CA 95112-1106 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: EPA 8260B
Units: ug/L

Project: 1801 Santa Rita Rd., Pleasanton, CA Page 1 of 2

1T Dat Date/Ti
C!ient Samp!e Number Laﬁusnfg:asle _%{ﬁﬁec;:(f Matrix .I.nstfum(.ent Pre;;ed A?:Iyz:g]de” QC Batch 1D

B-04ATAZ2-A | OAITI08 Aquoous:
R NARTI F | B S

0804221.02 i

Parameter Result RL DFE Qual Parameater Resuylt RL DF. Qua)
Benzene ND 0.50 1 o-Xylene ND 1.0 1
1,2-Dibromoethane ND 1.0 1 Methyl--Butyl Ether (MTBE} 38 1.0 1
1,2-Dichlereethane ND 0.50 1 Tert-Bulyl Alcohol {TBA) 24 10 1
Ethytbenzene ND 1.0 1 Diisopropy! Eiher (DIPE) ND 2.0 1
Toluene ND 1.0 1 Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 2.0 1
p/m-Xylene ND 1.0 1 Tert-Amyl-Mathyt Ether {TAME) ND 2.0 1
Surrogates: REC (%) Contrgl Qual Surrogates: REC (%) Condrof Qual

Limits Limits
Dibromofluoromelhane 101 74-140 1,2-Dichoroethane-d4 100 74-146
Toluena-d8 1,4-Bromefiuorchenzene 100

0804474264 0417108 - Aqueous ‘GCIMS CG - 04/22/0

MW-4

Parameter Rasult RL DF Qual Parameter esult RL DF Qual
Benzene 31 0.50 i o0-Xylene ND 1.0 1
1,2-Dibromoethane ND 1.0 k| Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 60 1.0 1
1,2-Dichloroethane 9.3 0.50 1 Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) 220 i0 1
Ethylbenzene 5.6 1.0 i Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 2.0 1
Toluene 34 1.0 1 Etnyl-t-Butyl Ether {ETBE) NE 20 t
plen-Xylene 1.9 1.0 1 Tert-Amyl-Melhyl Ether (TAME} NE 20 1
Surrooates; REC (%) Control Qual Surrogales: REC (%) Control Qual
Limits Limits
Dibromeflucromethane 104 74-140 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 101 74-146
Toluene-d8 97 88-112 1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 99 74-110
MWaE e EHE L 08:04-1742:T-A  04]17/08 . Aqueous. GC/MS CC 04/22/08 .. 04/23/08 . 080422002 .
T RN e gm0 Rl S U 01 SR S
Parameter Result RL DF Qual Parameter Result RL BE Qual
Benzene ND 0.50 1 o-Xylene ND 1.0 1
1,2-Dibromoethane ND 1.0 1 Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE} ND 1.0 1
1,2-Dichloresthane ND 0.50 k| Teri-Buiyl Alcohel {TBA} ND 10 1
Ethyibenzene ND 1.0 1 Diisopropyt Ether (DIPE) ND 2.0 1
Toluene NP 1.0 1 Ethyl-t-Butyl Elher (ETBE) ND 2.0 1
pim-Xylene ND 1.0 1 Terl-Amyl-Methyi Ether (TAME) ND 2.0 1
Suricgates: REC (%) Condral Qual Surrogates: REC (%) Conirot Qual
Limits Limits
Dibromefluoromeathane 100 74-140 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 94 74-146
Toluene-d8 96 88-112 1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 93 74110

RL - Reporting Lirmit DF - Bilution Faclor

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427

Qual - Gualifiers

TEL:(714) 895-5494 »

FAX: (714) 894-7501
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Analytical Report

=w ahoratories, Inc.

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. Date Received: 04/19/08
1680 Rogers Avenue Work Order No: 08-04-1742
San Jose, CA 95112-1105 Preparation: EFA 5030B
Method: EPA 82608
Units: ug/L
Project: 1801 Santa Rita Rd., Pleasanton, CA Page 2 of 2
Lab Sample DatefTime ) Date Date/Time .

Client Sample Number Number Matrix  Instrument  prepared

‘Aqueous GCIMS CC 0412208

Parameter Reasult RL DE  Quat  Parameter Result
Benzene ND 0.50 1 o-Xylena ND
1,2-Dibromoethans ND 1.0 1 Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 1.8
1,2-Dichioroethane MND 0.50 1 Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) ND
Ethylbenzene ND 1.0 1 Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND
Toluene ND 1.0 1 Ethyl-t-Butyi Ether (ETBE} ND
p/m-Xylene ND 1.0 1 Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) ND
Surrogates: REC {%) Cantral Qual Surrogates: REC (%)
Limils

Dibromofluoremethane 102 74-140 1,2-Dichlorcethane-d4 100
Toluene-d8 102

Msthod Blank

Parameter Resul RL DE
Benzena ND 0.50 1
1,2-Dibromoethane ND 1.0 i
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 k|
Ethylbenzene ND i.0 i
Toluene ND 1.0 1
p/m-Xylene ND 1.0 1
Surrogates: REC {%) Control
Limits
Dibromefiucromethane 107 74-140
Toluene-d8 99 88-112

Qual  Parameter Result RL
o-Xylene ND 1.0
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) ND 1.0
Tert-Butyt Alcohol (TBA) ND G
Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE} ND 240
Ethyl--Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 20
Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) ND 2.0

Qual  Surrogates: REG (%} Contral
Limits
-1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 106 74-146
1,4-Bromoflucrebenzens 100 74-110

RL - Reporling Limit DF - Dilution Factor

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 « TEL:(714) 895-5494 »

Quatl - Qualifiers

FAX: (714) 894-7501
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Blaine Tech Services, Inc. Date Received:

1680 Rogers Avenue Work Order No:
San Jose, CA 95112-1106 Preparation:
Method:
Units:

Project: 1801 Santa Rita Rd., Pleasanton, CA

04/19/08

08-04-1742

EPA 5030B

LUFT GC/MS / EPA 8260B
ug/L

Page 1 of 2

Lab Sample Date/Time

Date Date/Time

Matrix  Instrument Prepared  Analyzed QC Batch D

Client Sample Number

__Number qulegted
4241

- 04/i7/08. - Aqueous “GGIMS R - 04/30/08 03’211’83 080430102 -

Payameter Resul{ RL DE  Qual Parameter

TPPH ND 50 1 Methyl-t-Butyl Ether {(MTBE)
Benzene ND 0.50 1 Tert-Butyl Alcohel (TBA)
Ethylbenzene ND 1.0 1 Diisopropyl Ether {DIPE)
Toluene ND 1.0 t Ethyl--Butyl Ether (ETBE)
p/m-Xylene ND 1.0 1 Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME}
o-Xylene ND 1.0 i

Surrcgates: REC (%) Control Qual Surrogates:

Result RL DFE Qual

ND 1.0 1

ND 10 i

ND 20 1

ND 24 1

ND 2.0 1

REC (%) Centrol Qual

Limits

101 70-i30

1,4-Bromoflucrobenzene

0473008, - 05/01/08
R 065 RN

Parameter Result RL DF  Qual  Parameter Resullt RL DE  Qual

TPPH ND 50 1 Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE} 1.2 1.0 1

Benzene ND 0.50 1 Tert-Buiyt Alcohol (TBA) ND 10 1

Ethylbenzene ND 1.0 1 Diisopropyl Ether {DIPE) ND 2.0 1

Toluene ND 1.0 1 Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 2.0 1

pim-Xylene ND 1.0 1 Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether {TAME} ND 2.0 1

o-Xylene ND 1.0 1

Surrogatas: REC (%) Conirol - Qual Surrogates: REC (%) Coniral Qual
Limits Limits

1,4-Bromoflucrcbenzene 84 70-130 1,4-Bromofluorobenzene-TPPH 97 70130

CMW-3 BRI U 08.04-1742-4-B 7 T04/7/08  Agueous T GC/MS R 04/30/08  05/01/08. 080430102

e T T e T T 3 12:25 . 07:23 .

Pagameter Result RL DE  Qual Parameter Resull RBL DFE  Qual

TPPH ND 50 1 Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) ND 1.0 1

Benzene ND 0.50 1 Tert-Butyl Alcoho! (TBA) ND 10 1

Ethyibenzene ND 1.0 1 Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 2.0 1

Toluens ND 1.0 1 Ethyl--Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 2.0 k|

pfm-Xylene ND 1.0 1 Tert-Amyi-Methyl Ether (TAME) ND 20 1

o-Xylene ND 1.0 1

Surrogates: REG (%} Contro} Quat Surrogales: REC (%)} Contral Qual
Limits Limits

1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 83 70-130 1,4-Bromofluorobenzene-TPPH 96 70-130

Ri. - Reporting Limit OF - Dilution Factor Qual - Qualifiers

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 + TEL.:(714) 895-56494 « FAX: (714) 884-7501
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Analytical Report

Page 10 of 22

&= aboratories, Inc.
Blaine Tech Services, Inc. Date Received: 04/19/08
1680 Rogers Avenue Work Order No: 08-04-1742
San Jose, CA 95112-1106 Preparation; EPA 5030B
Method: LUFT GC/MS / EPA 8260B
Units: ug/L
Project: 1801 Santa Rita Rd., Pleasanton, CA Page 2 of 2
Lar:)usn:zr;;:!e %ﬂﬁggj Matrix Instrument p,g,?;?ed EA&:::(VFZi;nde QC Bateh 1D

05/01/08 " 080430002 -
OTSEE

Parameter Result RL DF  Qual  Parameler Resuit RL DF Qual

TPPH ND 50 1 Meathyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) ND 1.0 1

Benzene ND 0.50 1 Tert-Butyl Alcohol {TBA) N 1

Ethyibenzene ND 1.0 1 Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 2.0 1

Toluene ND 1.0 1 Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 2.0 1

pim-Xylene ND 1.0 1 Tert-Amy-Methyl Ether (TAME}) ND 2.0 1

0-Xylene ND 1.0 1

Surrogates: REC (%) Conlrg| Qual = Surrogales: REC (%) Control Glual
Limits Limits

1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 86 70-130 1,4-Bromofluorobenzene-TPPH 94 70-130

‘Method Blank -~ e o 099412:715-258 N queous--GCIMS R 080430102

Parameler Result RL DE Qual  Parameter Resuit RL DE  Qual

TPPH ND 50 1 Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE} ND 1.0 1

Benzene ND 0.50 1 Tert-Butyl Alcohot {TBA) ND 1

Ethylbenzene ND 1.0 1 Diisopropy! Ether {DIPE) ND 2.0 1

Toluene ND 1.0 1 Ethwi-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 2.0 1

pim-Xylene ND 1.0 1 Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether {TAME) ND 2.0 1

o-Xylene ND 1.0 1

Surrogates; REC (%) Control Qual Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual
Limits Limits

1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 82 70-130 70-130

1,4-Bromofiuorobenzene-TPPH 96

RL - Reporting Limit |

DF - Ditution Factor Qual - Qualifiers

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 + TEL:(714) 895-5494 +

FAX: (714) 894-7501




Page 11 of 22

E= i
S #W__;__ilsc:ence
&me_nvironmental Analytical Report
&= aboratories, Inc.

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. Date Received: 04/19/08
1680 Rogers Avenue Work Order No: 08-04-1742
San Jose, CA 95112-1105

Project: 1801 Santa Rita Rd., Pleasanton, CA Page 1 of 1
Lab Sample Number  Date .
Client Sample Number B . _ Collected Matrix
MWAIA L 0B04742:2 . 04ATI08  Aqueous T i
Parameter Result RL DF Qual Units Date Prepared  Date Analyzed Method
HEM - SGT: Oil and Greasa ND 1.0 1 mgfL N/A 04/22108  EPA 1664A
Method Blank L
Pararheter - - _R_ciult' RL - DE _Q‘yil. . Units Date Prepared  Date Analyzed  Method
ND 1.0 1 mglL N/A 04/22008  LPA 1664A

HEM - SGT: Oil and Grease

FAX: {714} 894-7501

TEL:(714) 895-5494 »

Qual - Qualifiers

DF - Dilulicn Factor

Rl. - Reporling Limit
7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 »
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Quality Control - Spike/Spike Duplicate

Page 12 of 22

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. Date Received: 04/19/08
1680 Rogers Avenue Work Order No; 08-04-1742
San Jose, CA 95112-1106 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: EPA 8015B (M)
Project 1801 Santa Rita Rd., Pieasanton, CA
Date Date MS/MSD Batch
Quality Control Sample ID Malrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed Number
[osoenrszs. T Rauews’ GG80 | Ozaes Oaz2os. 0804zSVI
Parameter MS %REC MSD %REC %REC CL RPD RPD CL Qualifiers
94 95 68-122 i 0-18

TPH as Gasoline

RFD - Relative Percent Difference

CL - Contrg} Limit

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 ,

TEL:(714) 895-5494

FAX: (714) 894-7501
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== aboratories, Inc.

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. Date Received: 04/19/08
1680 Rogers Avenue Work Order No: 08-04-1742
San Jose, CA 95112-1105 Preparation: EPA 50308
Method: EPA 8260B
Project 1801 Santa Rita Rd., Pleasanton, CA
Date Date MS/MSD Batch

Quality Control Sample 1D Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed Number

MW-B - oo mEii DU Aqueons' GEIMSOG L. 04/22008 04/23/08 080422502
Parameler MS %REC MSD %REC %REC CL RPD RPD CL Quatifiers
Benzense 101 100 88-118 1 0-7

Carbon Tetrachioride 108 101 67-145 4 0-1

Chlorobenzene 102 102 88-118 ¢] Q-7
1,2-Dibromoethane 108 102 70-130 6 0-30
1,2-Dichlorobenzens 106 105 86-116 t 0-8

1,1-Dichloroethene 102 96 70-130 6 0-25

Ethylbenzene 99 99 70-130 0 -3¢

Toluene 95 94 87-123 1 0-8

Trichloroethene 97 96 79-127 1 0-10

Vinyl Chloride 93 89 69-129 4 0-13

Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 107 101 71-131 6 0-13

Teri-Butyl Alcoho! {TBA) 88 84 36-168 5 0-45

Diisopropyl Ether {DIPE) 98 93 81-123 6 0-9

Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE} 103 o7 72-126 3] 0-12

Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) a7 95 72-126 1 0-12

Ethanol 90 81 53-149 11 0-31

RPD - Relative Percent Difference CL - Control Limit

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 , TEL:(714) 895-5484 «  FAX: (714) 894-7501
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Quality Control - Spike/Spike Duplicate

Page 14 of 22

F
Blaine Tech Services, Inc. Date Received: 04/19/08
1680 Rogers Avenue Work Order No: 08-04-1742
San Jose, CA 95112-1105 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: LUFT GC/MS / EPA
82608
Project 1801 Santa Rita Rd., Pleasanton, CA
" ‘ Dale Date MSAISD Batch
Quality Control Sample ID Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed Number
08046933 - oo aoit i Aqueous - GGIMSR: . oA/30/08° - 05/0108 . 080430802
Parameter MS %REC MSD %REC %REC CL PD RPD CL Qualtifiers
Benzene 10 109 70-130 1 0-30
Ethylbenzene 108 106 70-130 1 0-30
Toluene 112 112 70-130 4] 0-30
pim-Xylene 111 107 70-130 3 0-30
o-Xylene 113 110 70-130 3 30
Meathyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 1i4 116 70-130 2 0-30
Tert-Butyl Alcoho! {TBA) 149 135 70-130 10 0-30 3
Diisopropyl Ether {DIPE) 116 116 70-130 0 0-30
Ethyl-+-Butyl Ether (ETBE) 113 114 70-130 1 0-30
Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether {TAME) 117 116 70-130 1] 0-30
Ethanol 124 120 70-130 3 0-30

RPD - Relalive Percent Difference ,

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 ,

Gk - Condrol Limit

TEL:(714) 895-5494 »

FAX: (714) 894-7501
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Ew aboratories, Inc.
Blaine Tech Services, Inc. Date Received: N/A
1680 Rogers Avenue Work Order No: 08-04-1742
San Jose, CA 95112-1105 Preparation: EPA 3510C
Method: EPA 8015B
Project: 1801 Santa Rita Rd., Pleasanton, CA
Date Date . LCS/L.CSD Batch
Qua!_i;y_ConirolSampIng_ _ Mal_riy_c_ _ lq;t_r_u_i_'r__\ent F_’r_e_pargd Analy;ed_ — Numt_)_er R
T Aquéous i GC23 0422108 04123087 08042081
LLCS %REC LCSD %REC %REC CL, RPD RPDCL  Qualfiers
95 101 75-117 6 0-13

| 099-12-211:355 .

Parameter
Diese! Range Organics

CL - Control Limit

RPD - Relative Percent Difference ,

TEL:(714) 895-5494 +

FAX: (714) 894-7501

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 »
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= _Eilsc:ence
==_nvironmental Quality Control - LCS/LCS Duplicate
== aboratories, Inc.
Blaine Tech Services, Inc. Date Received: N/A
1680 Rogers Avenue Work Order No: 08-04-1742
San Jose, CA 95112-1105 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: EPA 8015B (M)
Project: 1801 Santa Rita Rd., Pleasanton, CA
Date Date LCS/LCSD Batch
Qually Control Sample 1> Matix __ Instument _ FPrepared Analyzed Number ___
| 090124364702 S Aqueous T GGA0. 0422008 04221087 080422802
LCS %REC LCSD %REC %REC GL RPD RPDCL  Qualifiers
100 102 78-120 2 0-10

Parameter
TPH as Gasoline

TEL:{714) 895-5494 »

CL - Control Limit

FAX: (714) 894-7501

RPD - Relative Percent Difference |

7449 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 .
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Quality Control - LCS/LCS Duplicate

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. Date Received: N/A
1680 Rogers Avenue Work Order No: 08-04-1742
San Jose, CA 95112-1105 Preparation: EPA 5030B

Method: EPA 8260B

Project: 1801 Santa Rita Rd., Pleasanton, CA

Date Date LCS/LCSD Batech
Quality Control Sample ID Matrix Instrurment Prepared Analyzed Numbar
099-10-006-25.326 - - iAqueous ~ 'GCIMSGC . ' 04122008 T 04i23/08 T . 08042202
Parameter LCS %REC LCSD %REC %REC CL RPD RPD CL Qualifiers
Benzene 100 97 84-120 3 0-8
Carbon Tetrachloride 100 102 63-147 2 0-10
Chlorobenzene 105 102 89-119 3 0-7
1,2-Bibromosthane 105 102 80-120 2 0-20
1,2-Dichlorobenzene i06 107 89-119 1 0-9
1.1-Dichloroethene 101 97 77-125 4 0-16
Ethylbenzene 103 100 80-120 3 0-20
Toluene 96 94 83-125 2 -9
Trichloroethene 98 95 89-119 3 0-8
Vinyl Chloride 90 88 63-135 3 0-13
Methyl-t-Bulyl Ether (MTBE} a8 99 82-118 1 0-13
Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA} 77 80 46-154 3 0-32
Diisopropyl Ether {DIPE) 93 93 81-123 0 0-11
Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) 97 97 74-122 0 0-12
Tert-Amyl-Methyl Eiher {TAME) 93 94 76-124 1 0-10
Ethanol 76 75 80-138 1 0-32

RPD - Relative Percent Difference , CL - Contro! Limit

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 « TEL:(714) 895-6494 «  FAX: {714} 894-7501
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= alscience
a_Nvironmental Quality Control - LCS/LCS Duplicate
== aboratories, Inc.
Blaine Tech Services, Inc. Date Received: N/A
1680 Rogers Avenue Work Order No: 08-04-1742
San Jose, CA 95112-1105 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: LUFT GC/MS / EPA 8260B
Project: 1801 Santa Rita Rd., Pleasanton, CA
Date Date LCS/ILCSD Batch
Quality Con_irol Sample ID __Matrix Instrument _Prepared Analyzed Number _
| 00942:715-259° L “Aqueous *© 7 GCIMSR 04130008 05/01/08 0 0BO430LO2 -
Parameter £CS %REC LCSD %REC %REC CL RPD RPDCL  Qualflers
12 114 65-135 2 0-30
Benzene 15 15 70-130 0 0-30
Ethylbenzene 114 17 70-130 2 0-30
Toluene 117 120 70-130 3 0-30
pim-Xylene 196 120 70-130 3 0-30
o-Xylene 117 119 70-130 2 0-30
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether {MTBE) 107 106 70-130 1 0-30
Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) 128 132 70-130 3 0-30 X
Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) 115 113 70-130 2 0-30
Ethyl-1-Butyl Ether (ETBE) 107 106 70-130 1 0-30
Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) 110 107 70-130 3 0-30
Ethanol 114 122 70-130 7 0-30

RPD - Relalive Percent Difference ,

CL - Centrol Limit

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 «

TEL:(714) 895-5494 «

FAX; (714) 894-7501
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£- _alscience
= _nvironmental Quality Control - LCS/LCS Duplicate
&= aboratories, Inc. :
Blaine Tech Services, Inc. Date Received: N/A
1680 Rogers Avenue Work Order No: 08-04-1742
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Project: 1801 Santa Rita Rd., Pleasanton, CA
Matrix: Aqueous _._ . - i 7' .: i = | T _.: . : : - . : : R
- Qualily Controt Date Dale . LCS% LCSD% %REC RPD
Parameter Method Sample IDG Extracted  Analyzed REC REC c. RPD cL Qual
HEM - SGT: Oil and EPA 1664A 099-05-121-1,206 N/A 04/22/08 91 88 64132 3 034
Grease

FAX: (714) 804-7501

TEL:(714) 895-5494

CL - Control Limit

RPD - Relative Percent Difference ,
7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427
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Glossary of Terms and Qualifiers

=
= __=e_v_mlscrence
&= _nvironmental
&= aboratories, Inc.
Work Order Number:  08-04-1742
Qualifier Definition
* See applicable analysis comment.
1 Surrogate compound recovery was out of control due to a required sample dilution,
therefore, the sample data was reported without further clarification.

2 Surrogate compound recovery was out of control due to matrix interference. The
associated method blank surrogate spike compound was in control and, therefore, the
sample data was reported without further clarification.

Recovery of the Matrix Spike (MS) or Matrix Spike Duplicate (MSD) compound was out of
control due to matrix interference. The associated LCS and/or LCSD was in control and,
therefore, the sample data was reported without further clarification.

The MS/MSD RPD was out of control due to matrix interference. The LCS/LCSD RPD
was in control and, therefore, the sample data was reported without further clarification.

3
4
5 The PDS/PDSD associated with this batch of samples was out of control due to a matrix
interference effect. The associated batch LCS/LCSD was in control and, hence, the
associated sample data was reported with no further corrective action required.
A Result is the average of all dilutions, as defined by the method.
B Analyte was present in the associated method blank.
C Analyte presence was not confirmed on primary column.
E Concentration exceeds the calibration range.
H Sample received and/or analyzed past the recommended holding time.
J Analyte was detected at a concentration below the reporting limit and above the
laboratory method detection limit. Reported value is estimated.
N Nontarget Analyte.
ND Parameter not detected at the indicated reporting limit.

Q Spike recovery and RPD control limits do not apply resulting from the parameter
concentration in the sample exceeding the spike concentration by a factor of four or
greater.

u Undetected at the laboratory method detection limit.
X % Recovery and/or RPD out-of-range.
z Analyte presence was not confirmed by second column or GC/MS analysis.

FAX: (714) 894-7501

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 + TEL:(714) 895-5404 «
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alores . xr
— work orDER # 08 - 0] [¢]. [/] B

seiiliovatonliss, fnc. Cooler /| of |/

SAMPLE RECEIPT FQRM
cuent._Blune Jech DATE: Z// /?/ﬂ&’

TEMPERATURE - SAMPLES RECEIVED BY:

CALSCIENCE COURIER: LABORATORY (Other than Calscience Courier):
Chilled, coaler with temperature biank provided. °C Temperature blank.
Chilled, cooler without temperature blank. Y "/ °C IR thermormeter.
Chilled and placed in cooler with wet ice. Ambient temperature.

Ambient and placed in cooler with wet ice.
Ambient temperature.

°C Temperature biank, Initial: f %?

CUSTODY SEAL INTACT:

Sample(s): Cooler: No {Not lniact) ; Not Present: .~
Initial: ﬁ
SAMPLE CONDITION:
Yes No N/A
Chain-Of-Custody dacument(s) received with samplas... ............c........ -~ ... ...
Sampler's name indicated on COG.......oooio i vee s oo e
Sample container tabel(s) consistent with custody papers.................... 7
Sample container(s} intact and good condition................ FETDVRPDU e .
Correct containers and volume for analyses requested....................._. e .
Proper preservation noted on sample labei(s)........... o~
VOA vial{s) free of headspace. ..................... o~
Tedlar bag(s) free of condensation................co e ~

Initial: @ Z? )

COMMENTS:






